Distressed Debt Cambridge Associates Distressed

Securities Index
2.00% 6.30%

REIT Equities 67% FTSE NAREIT Equity REIT’s Index
+ 33% FRSE EPRA/NAREIT Global Rate
Estate Index

2.00% 4.05%

Master Limited
Partnerships (MLP’s)

Alerian MLP Index 3.00% 6.00%

Private Real Estate
Partnerships

Cambridge Associates Real Estate Index 6.00% 6.25%

Hedge Funds Hedge Fund Research, Inc. (HFRI) Fund of
Funds Composite Index

18.00% 4.10%

CORYELL COUNTY, TEXAS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

-31-

NOTE 5: RETIREMENT PLAN - continued

Changes in the net pension liability for the County, the Coryell County Community Supervision and
Corrections Department, and the Coryell County Juvenile Probation Department for the measurement
year ended December 31, 2017 are as follows:

Discount Rate Sensitivity Analysis

The following presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the County, the Coryell County Community
Supervision and Corrections Department, and the Coryell County Juvenile Probation Department,
calculated using the discount rate of 8.10%, as well as what the County’s combined net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (7.10%) or 1
percentage point higher (9.10%) than the current rate.

 1% Decrease in

Discount Rate
(7.10%)

Discount Rate
(8.10%)

1% Increase in
Discount Rate

(9.100%)
Total Pension Liability $  36,914,802 $   32,898,832 $   29,490,172
Fiduciary Net Position 32,254,979 32,254,979 32,254,979
Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $  4,659,824 $   643,853 $ (2,764,807)

 Increase (Decrease)
Changes in Net Pension Liability/(Asset) Total Pension

Liability (a)
Fiduciary Net
Position (b)

Net Pension
Liability/(Asset)

(a) – (b)
Balance at December 31, 2016 $ 30,905,054 $  28,460,901 $  2,444,153
Changes for the year:
  Service Cost 1,003,886  1,003,886
  Interest on total pension liability 2,518,584  2,518,584
  Effect of plan changes
  Effect of economic/demographic gains or losses (47,385)  (47,385)
  Effect of assumptions changes or inputs 181,678  181,678
  Refund of contributions (242,135) (242,135)
  Benefit payments (1,420,852) (1,420,852)
  Administrative expenses  (21,451) 21,451
  Member contributions  556,544 (556,544)
  Net investment income  4,149,008 (4,149,008)
  Employer contributions  777,572 (777,572)
  Other 2 (4,608) 4,610
Balances as of December 31, 2017 $32,898,832 $32,254,979 $  643,853

CORYELL COUNTY, TEXAS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

-32-

NOTE 5: RETIREMENT PLAN - continued

At December 31, 2017, the County reported its share of the TCDRS’s deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:
 Deferred

Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Differences between expected and actual economic
experience

$  16,223   $   159,837

Changes in actuarial assumptions 242,372
Difference between projected and actual investment
earnings

   959,963 1,301,628

Contributions subsequent to the measurement date  544,295